

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0182
Polk County No. CVCV064110

DEE DELANEY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

SECOND INJURY FUND OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

**APPELLEE SECOND INJURY FUND OF IOWA'S
FINAL BRIEF**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JONATHAN D. BERGMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-3113
jonathan.bergman@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW9

ROUTING STATEMENT.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS14

ARGUMENT19

I. WHETHER SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE
AGENCY’S DETERMINATION THAT DELANEY’S 3/12/19 INJURY
IS AN INJURY TO HER BODY AS A WHOLE

 A. Error Preservation19

 B. Standard of Review19

 C. Argument22

II. WHETHER DELANEY MAY STILL MAINTAIN A CLAIM
AGAINST THE FUND IF HER 3/12/19 INJURY EXTENDS TO HER
BODY AS A WHOLE

 A. Error Preservation29

 B. Standard of Review32

 C. Argument33

CONCLUSION.....46

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Musal</i> , 622 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2001)	32
<i>Anderson v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 262 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 1978)	44
<i>Architectural Wall Systems v. Towers</i> , 854 N.W.2d 74 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) 2014 WL 3511892.....	21, 23
<i>Arndt v. City of LeClaire</i> , 728 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 2007).....	20
<i>Blacksmith v. All-American, Inc.</i> , 290 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1980).....	23, 24
<i>Blake v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 967 N.W.2d 221 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2021), 2021 WL 4304274.....	21, 25, 28
<i>Boehme v. Fareway Stores, Inc.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2009)	31
<i>Charles Gabus Ford, Inc. v. Iowa State Highway Comm’n</i> , 224 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1974)	30
<i>Chavez v. MS Technology LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	21, 22
<i>Chi & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Iowa Transp. Regulation Bd.</i> , 322 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 1982)	30
<i>Clark v. Vicorp Rest., Inc.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2005)	20
<i>Collins v. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 529 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	21, 24, 28
<i>Dailey v. Pooley Lbr. Co.</i> , 233 Iowa 758, 10 N.W.2d 549 (1943).....	24
<i>Drake University v. Davis</i> , 769 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 2009)	20
<i>Eaton v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 723 N.W.2d 452 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2006), 2006 WL 2560854.....	38

<i>Gregory v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 777 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2010).....	29, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Hennigar v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 797 N.W.2d 621 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2011), 2011 WL 222535.....	22
<i>Housley v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 964 N.W.2d 23 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2021), 2021 WL 1400715.....	38
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	30
<i>Kostelac v. Feldman’s Inc.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 1993).....	19
<i>Lauhoff Grain Co. v. McIntosh</i> , 395 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 1986)	24
<i>Meads v. Iowa Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 366 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1985)	30
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	30
<i>Menard, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 822 N.W.2d 122 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2012), 2012 WL 3860449.....	30
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<i>Mortimer v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).....	34, 40
<i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa St. Commerce Comm’n</i> , 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991)	30
<i>Schoenberger v. Zephyr Aluminum Products</i> , 2023 WL 2908622 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2023).....	30
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Bergeson</i> , 526 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1995)....	19
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Braden</i> , 459 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1990) .	22, 34
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. George</i> , 737 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2007).....	33, 34, 35

Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Nelson, 544 N.W.2d 258
(Iowa 1995)..... 22, 34, 37, 40, 44, 45

Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Shank, 516 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994) ... 20, 33

St. Luke’s Hosp. v. Gray, 604 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2000)..... 20

Soo Line R. Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994).... 30

Warren Properties v. Stewart, 864 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2015)..... 41

Agency Decisions:

Anderson v. Broadlawns Medical Center, File No. 5064991,
2019 WL 7759732 (Arb. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 22, 23

Andrade v. IBP, Inc., File No. 5013872,
2006 WL 2528601 (App. Aug. 29, 2006)..... 23

Barker v. Cedar Valley Corp., File No. 5033159,
2011 WL 33992735 (Arb. Apr. 13, 2000)..... 22, 28

Briggs v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5024615,
2009 WL 4616340 (App. Dec. 4, 2009). 23

Derby v. The Dexter Co., File Nos. 1111978 et al.,
1999 WL 33619596 (App. Dec. 3, 1999). 22, 24

*Kelly v. East Side Jersey Dairy, Inc. d/b/a Prairie Farms Dairy
& Second Injury Fund of Iowa*, File No. 1621904.01,
2023 WL 2531054 (App. Mar. 7, 2023)..... 40

Larson v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5033159,
2011 WL 1901960 (Arb. May 17, 2011)..... 36

Larson v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5033159,
2012 WL 1074075 (App. Mar. 27, 2012)..... 34, 36, 37, 40, 43

Oppman v. Eaton Corp. & Second Injury Fund of Iowa,
File No. 1649999.01, 2023 WL 2969333 (App. Apr. 6, 2023)..... 40

Prewitt v. Firestone Tire, File Nos. 87688, 931128,
1993 WL 13015946 (App. June 30, 1995). 24

Raymond v. Menard, Inc., File No. 5039009,
2013 WL 3480734 (App. Dec. 18, 2013). 23

Rivers v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 1253705,
2002 WL 32125606 (Arb. Mar. 4, 2002). 24, 28

Spainhower v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 1110759,
1999 WL 33619875 (Arb. Sept. 30, 1999). 24

Strable v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 1666216.03,
2022 WL 17078680 (Arb. Aug. 8, 2022). 37, 38, 39, 41

Strable v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 1666216.03,
2022 WL 17490657 (App. Nov. 29, 2022). 37, 39, 40, 41, 43

Statutes and Rules:

Iowa Code § 17A.16 31

Iowa Code § 17A.19 20

Iowa Code § 85.34 21, 36, 41

Iowa Code § 85.35 38

Iowa Code § 85.45 38

Iowa Code § 85.64 32, 34, 35, 38, 41, 44, 46

Iowa Code § 85.65A 45

Iowa Code §§ 86.14-24 19

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 12
